conversion option in its Senior Secured Floating Rate Convertible Notes was no longer a derivative that is required to be adjusted to fair value
at the end of each period. The carrying amount of the liability for the conversion option was reclassified to shareholders’ equity upon adoption
of the ETIF.

Derivative Instruments

   In March 2008, the FASB issued SFAS No. 161, “Disclosure about Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities — an amendment of
FASB Statement No. 133’, which provides revised guidance for enhanced disclosures about how and why an entity uses derivative instruments,
how derivative instruments and the related hedged items are accounted for under SFAS 133 and how derivative instruments and the related
hedged items affect an entity’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows. SFAS 161 was adopted effective January 1, 2009. See
Note L for the Company’s required disclosures.

16

  As of   As of
  June 30,   December 31,
  2009   2008
Principal amount of the notes  $150,404 $ 230,000
Unamortized debt discount   (26,475) (44,999)

Net carrying value  $123,929 $ 185,001

  As previously
  reported   As revised
  December 31,  Effect of  December, 31,
  2008  adopting FSP  2008
Operational mining properties 292,013   1,551 293,564
Accumulated depletion (131,698)   (32) (131,730)
Non producing development properties   351,985   4,927   356,912
Debt issuance costs, net 12,476   (2,223) 10,253
3 1/4% Convertible Senior Notes due 2028 230,000   (44,999) 185,001
Accumulated deficit (419,339)   (619) (419,958)

Table of Contents

Coeur d’Alene Mines Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) — (Continued)

Subsequent Events

   In May 2009, FASB issued Statement No. 165 “Subsequent Events” (“SFAS 165”) which establishes accounting and reporting standards for
events that occur after the balance sheet date but before financial statements are issued or are available to be issued. The statement sets forth
(i) period after the balance sheet date during which management of a reporting entity should evaluate events or transactions that may occur for